
 

 
 

 

 
To: All Members of the Council 

 

 
 

Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 10 April 2024 
 
 

SPECIAL COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the COUNCIL are requested to meet in Council Chamber - Town 
House on WEDNESDAY, 17 APRIL 2024 at 10.15am. This is a hybrid meeting, therefore 

Members may also attend remotely.  
 

In terms of Section 53 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, as amended, a 
decision of a local authority to review its Scheme of Establishment of Community 
Councils shall be by resolution by not less than two-thirds of the members voting thereon 

at a local authority meeting specially convened for the purpose with notice of the object.  
 
In the event that the meeting runs beyond 10.30am, the ordinary Council meeting 
(scheduled to start at 10.30am) will commence upon conclusion of the Special 
Council meeting. 

 
 
 

 
JENNI LAWSON 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

1 Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements   
 

 BUSINESS 

 

2 Review of Community Council Governance - COM/23/231  (Pages 3 - 96) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martyn 
Orchard, tel 01224 067598 or morchard@aberdeencity.gov.uk   

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Council 
DATE 17 April 2024 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Review of Community Council Governance 
REPORT NUMBER COM/23/231 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Vikki Cuthbert 
REPORT AUTHOR Karen Finch 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 19 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To present the responses received during the second phase of public 

consultation and the final version of the Scheme for the Establishment of 
Community Councils including boundary changes for various Community 

Councils for formal adoption. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That Council:- 
 
2.1 adopt the Scheme and associated documents as set out in Appendices 1 and 

2 to the report; 
 

2.2 adopt the change to the Woodside and Hilton Community Council boundary 
as outlined in section 3.3 of the report and at Appendix 4; 

 

2.3 adopt proposal 1 for the boundary change between Bucksburn and Newhills 
and Dyce and Stoneywood Community Councils as outlined in sections 3.4 

and 3.5 of the report and at Appendices 6 and 8; 
 
2.4 adopt the change in name for two Community Councils as outlined in section 

3.6 of the report; 
 

2.5 note the information relating to the data zones as outlined in section 3.9 of the 
report; 

 

2.6 grant delegated powers to the Chief Officer - Governance to amend the 
population figures where appropriate on receipt of the data zone information in 

the Autumn 2024 and thereafter on an annual basis; and 

2.7 note that the Scheme would come into effect just prior to the Community 

Council Triennial Elections due to be held in October 2024. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
Review of the Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils  

 

3.1 No further comments on the Scheme or associated Guidance documents 
were received during stage two consultation.  The documents presented with 
this report are the final versions and attached at Appendices 1 and 2. 

 
Consultation Responses 

 

3.2 Public Consultation on the Scheme, boundary proposals and associated 
documents commenced on 18 December 2023 and ended on 29 February 

2024.  During the consultation four responses on the boundaries were 
received.    

 
Boundary Proposals 

 

 Rosehill and Stockethill/Woodside and Hilton Community Councils (CC’s) 
 

3.3 Residents within the triangle encompassing Leslie Road, Clifton Road, Great 
Northern Road, Lilybank Place and Burnett Place (currently within Rosehill and 
Stock
[...]
l 

facing challenge 
from the public 

Working with 

Community 
Councils to support 

them in their roles, 
to improve 
relationships and 

reduce the risk of 
negative public 

opinion. 

L Yes 

Environment / 
Climate 

No significant risks 
identified 

   

 

 
8.  OUTCOMES 

COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 2023-2024 

 

 Impact of Report 

Aberdeen City Council 
Policy Statement 

 
Working in Partnership for 
Aberdeen 

The proposals within this report support the delivery 
of the following aspects of the policy statement:- 
 

Work to strengthen the city’s network of community 
councils and, over time as they acquire greater 

democratic legitimacy, give them a greater role in 
Aberdeen’s governance. 
 

The revised governance documents provides an 
improved structure for Community Councils to 

enable them to fulfil their roles and responsibilities, 
which should strengthen their own capabilities and 
working towards a full network of skilled volunteers 

achieving the best outcome for their communities. 
 
9. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Page 6

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s141331/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%2023-24.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s134067/WorkinginPartnershipPolicyStatement.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s134067/WorkinginPartnershipPolicyStatement.pdf


 
 

Integrated Impact 

Assessment 
Stage 1 completed. 

Full impact assessment not required 
Data Protection Impact 
Assessment 

Not required 
 

Other None 

 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

10.1 2018 Aberdeen City Council Scheme for the Establishment of Community 
Councils 

10.2 Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils including Complaints 
Procedures for other Local Authorities 

10.3 Model Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils – Scottish 

Government 
 
11. APPENDICES  

 
11.1 Appendix 1 - Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils  

11.2 Appendix 2 - Guidance documents 
11.3 App
[...]
ty Council following consultation with 
Community Councils and approval by the Chief Officer – Governance. 

Page 10



Aberdeen City Council 
Community Council Scheme 2024 

 
 
 

3 

Introduction 
 
Community Councils were first established in Scotland following the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973.  Thereafter, the Local Government etc. (Scotland) Act, 1994, which 
produced the current system of unitary local authorities, made provision for the 
continuation of Community Councils.  Under the legislation, every local community in 
Scotland is entitled to petition their local authority to establish a Community Council in their 
area. 
 
Community Councils are voluntary bodies which exist within a statutory framework and 
which have been granted statutory rights of consultation. 
 
The general purpose of a Community Council shall be to ascertain, co-ordinate and 
express to the local authorities for its area, and to public authorities, the views of the 
community which it represents, in relation to matters for which those authorities are 
responsible, and to take such action in the interests of that community as appears to it to 
be expedient and practicable. 
 
They can complement the role of the local authority although they are not part of local 
government. 
 
The Council is committed to helping, supporting and collaborating with Community 
Councils especially when they are struggling to achieve their aims, meet their 
responsibilities or maintain membership numbers.  Being able to maintain membership is a 
democratic necessity and the Council recognises that this can be an issue for some 
Community Councils.  When numbers go below the required minimum, the Council will not 
automatically dissolve the Community Council and will take a more proactive and 
supportive route, working with Community Council members to help them achieve the 
minimum numbers required. 
 
The Scheme will come into operation prior to the commencement of the triennial elections 
in 
[...]
art of our boundary.  We have a strong 
relationship with the school already and have supported them in various activities over the years, 
including donating equipment for the school garden.  The children from the school who require after 
school care, attend Woodside Community Centre.  
 

P
age 81



2 
 

 

We have discussed the Berryden Corridor several times and fed into all of the consultations that have 
taken place to date. 

Member of the Public I would like to know why these boundary changes are being implemented, is this to co-inside with the 
mastercity plan that has yet to be approved? Is this how you will determine how far a person is able to 
travel to? 
 

Door to door canvassing in Clifton Road, Burnett Place, Lilybank Place, Great Northern Road and Leslie Road 

Looking at the boundary map and 
knowing your area, do you align with 
Rosehill and Stockethill (current CC) 
or Woodside and Hilton 

Rosehill and Stockethill Woodside and Hilton   No preference 

3 43 22 

Comments received I associate this area as Woodside. 

This area is Kittybrewster so shouldn’t be added to any of them. 
I don’t have any real preference. 

Why are you asking for my opinion on this, it doesn’t affect me so not sure how to answer. 
I assumed this area was already part of Woodside. 

 
Outcome: Based on the feedback from residents, the proposal is to transfer to Woodside and Hilton 

Community Council. 
 

P
age 82



(c) Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Aberdeen City Council - Licence No. 100023401 (2023)

I

Woodside and Hilton

Rosehill & Stockethill

Woodside and Hilton

Northfield

Bucksburn
and Newhills

Tillydrone

Danestone Danestone

Tillydrone

Froghall, Powis 
& Sunnybank

Bridge
of Don

Community Council Proposed Boundary Change

N

Not to Scale

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 84



Boundary Proposals Stage 1 Consultation - Bucksburn and Newhills and Dyce and Stoneywood 

Consultation took the form of: 

 Attendance at the Be
[...]
01 (2023)

I

Danestone and Persley

Woodside 
and Hilton

From
Woodside
and Hilton

Bucksburn
and Newhills Tillydrone

Dyce and Stoneywood

Danestone
Bridge of Don

City Boundary

Community Council Proposed Boundary Change

N

Not to Scale

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 96


	Agenda
	2 Review of Community Council Governance - COM/23/231
	Appendix 1 - Scheme
	Appendix 2 - guidance docs
	Appenxix 3 - ConsultationResponsesS2-Rosehill-Woodside
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 - ConsultationResponse-Bucksburn-Dyce
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 Town House, 

 ABERDEEN, 17 April 2024 
  
 

 
MINUTE OF SPECIAL MEETING OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 
 

Sederunt: 
 

Lord Provost David Cameron, Chairperson; 
Depute Provost Steve Delaney; and 

 

COUNCILLORS 
 

NURUL HOQUE ALI 
CHRISTIAN ALLARD 
ALISON ALPHONSE 

KATE BLAKE 
JENNIFER BONSELL 

MARIE BOULTON 
DESMOND BOUSE 
RICHARD BROOKS 

HAZEL CAMERON 
DONNA CLARK 

JOHN COOKE 
NEIL COPLAND 
WILLIAM CORMIE 

BARNEY CROCKETT 
SARAH CROSS 

DEREK DAVIDSON 
EMMA FARQUHAR 
GORDON GRAHAM 

ROSS GRANT 
MARTIN GREIG 

 
 

DELL HENRICKSON 
MICHAEL HUTCHISON 
MICHAEL KUSZNIR 

GRAEME LAWRENCE 
SANDRA MACDONALD 

NEIL MacGREGOR 
ALEXANDER McLELLAN 
KEN McLEOD 

CIARAN McRAE 
M. TAUQEER MALIK 

JESSICA MENNIE 
ALEX NICOLL 
MIRANDA RADLEY 

KAIRIN VAN SWEEDEN 
LYNN THOMSON 

DEENA TISSERA 
SIMON WATSON 
 and 

IAN YUILL 

 

Lord Provost David Cameron, in the Chair. 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.  
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 
these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 

retrospectively altered. 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=9330&Ver=4


2 
 
 

Council Meeting, Wednesday, 17 April 2024 
 

 

 
REVIEW OF COMMUNITY COUNCIL GOVERNANCE - COM/23/231 
 
1. With reference to Article 1 of the minute of its meeting of 13 December 2023, the 

Council had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Governance which presented the 
responses received during the second phase of public consultation and the final version 

of the Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils, including boundary 
changes for various Community Councils for formal adoption.  
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Council - 

(a) adopt the Scheme and associated documents as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 
to the report;  

(b) adopt the change to the Woodside and Hilton Community Council boundary as 

outlined in section 3.3 of the report and at Appendix 4; 
(c) adopt proposal 1 for the boundary change between Bucksburn and Newhills and 

Dyce and Stoneywood Community Councils as outlined in sections 3.4 and 3.5 
of the report and at Appendices 6 and 8; 

(d) adopt the change in name for two Community Councils as outlined in section 3.6 

of the report; 
(e) note the information relating to data zones as outlined in section 3.9 of the 

report;  
(f) grant delegated powers to the Chief Officer - Governance to amend the 

population figures where appropriate on receipt of the data zone information in 

Autumn 2024 and thereafter on an annual basis; and 
(g) note that the Scheme would come into effect just prior to the Community Council 

Triennial Elections due to be held in October 2024.  
 
The Council resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations.  
- DAVID CAMERON, Lord Provost. 

 


